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May 20, 2021

Orange County Zoning Administrator
OC Development Services / Land Development Division

Public Hearing on Planning Application PA20-0048 for a Site Development Permit to
allow for a 73 unit single-family residential project, a model home sales complex, and
a Project Specific Alternative Site Development Standard

Rancho Mission Viejo request approval of a Site Development Permit to allow for the
development of 73 Planned Concept Detached Single-Family Dwellings on an 8.14-
acre site, a model home sales complex, and a Project Specific Alternative Site
Development Standard. The Project Specific Alternative Site Development Standard
would allow for 8.2-foot aggregate setbacks and 8.2-foot building separations where
10-foot aggregate setbacks and 10-foot building separations are the minimum
required.

Ranch Plan Planned Community (PC) — Planned Concept Detached Dwellings (PC
Section 11l.A.2)

“6 Urban Activity Center”

The project site is located in southeastern unincorporated Orange County, in
Subarea 3.1 of the Ranch Plan Planned Community, within the Fifth (5th)
Supervisorial District. The project site encompasses all of “B” VTTM 19025, which is
located on Lots 1 through 11 and 74 of “A” Tract Map 17931.

Rancho Mission Viejo
Jay Bullock, Vice President, Planning and Entitlement

Robert Zegarra, Contract Planner, Land Development Division
Phone: (714) 667-8893
Email: Robert.Zegarra@ocpw.ocgov.com
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RECOMMENDED ACTION(S):
Land Development recommends OC Zoning Administrator:

1) Receive staff report and public testimony as appropriate;

2) Find that Final EIR 589, previously certified on November 8, 2004; Addendum 1.0 (PA060023) approved
July 2006, Addendum 1.1 (PA110003-06) approved February 24, 2011, the Planning Area 2 Addendum
(PA130001-06) approved March 27, 2013, and Addendum 3.1 (PA140072-81) approved February 25,
2015, reflect the independent judgment of the County and are adequate to satisfy the requirements of
CEQA for approval of PA20-0048, which is a necessarily included element contemplated as part of the
whole of the action considered in Final EIR 589, Addendum 1.0, Addendum 1.1, the Planning Area 2
Addendum, and Addendum 3.1.

a. The circumstances of the project are substantially the same as described in Final EIR 589, Addendum
1.0, Addendum 1.1, the Planning Area 2 Addendum, and Addendum 3.1, which adequately addressed
the effects of the project proposed in PA20-0048. No substantial changes have been made in the
project that involve new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of
previously identified significant effects; no substantial changes have occurred in the circumstances
under which the project is being undertaken, that involve new significant environmental effects or a
substantial increase in the severity of previously identified environmental effects; and no new
information of substantial importance to the project which was not known or could not have been
known when Final EIR 589, Addendum 1.0, Addendum 1.1, the Planning Area 2 Addendum, and
Addendum 3.1 were certified and approved has become known; therefore, no further environmental
review is required.

b. Final EIR 589, Addendum 1.0, Addendum 1.1, the Planning Area 2 Addendum, and Addendum 3.1 are
adequate to satisfy the requirements of CEQA for PA20-0048.

c. All mitigation measures are fully enforceable pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21081.6(b)
and have either been adopted as conditions, incorporated as part of the project design, or included
in the procedures of project implementation.

3) Approve Planning Application PA20-0048, subject to the attached Findings and Conditions of Approval.

BACKGROUND AND EXISTING CONDITIONS:

In November 2004, the County of Orange approved the Ranch Plan Planned Community, which
encompasses approximately 22,815 acres located east of I-5, north and south of Ortega Highway at
Antonio Parkway/La Pata Avenue, within the Fifth Supervisorial District. As approved, the Ranch Plan
Planned Community comprises 75 percent permanent open space and allows for the development of
14,000 dwelling units and 5,200,000 square feet (SF) of non-residential uses in the remaining 25 percent.
It is regulated by the Ranch Plan PC Program Text which addresses the unique characteristics of the
property and a development plan for the transition to suburban/urban uses occurring over a 25- to 30-
year period.

The Master Area Plan and Subarea Plans for Planning Areas 3 and 4 were originally approved on
February 25, 2015 by the Planning Commission (PA140072-PA140081) and revised administratively on
May 22, 2017 (PA150047). On September 11, 2019, the Planning Commission approved amendments and
revisions to the Master Area Plans and Subarea Plans for Planning Areas 3 and 4 (PA180030) which reflect
the applicant’s plan to develop Planning Area 3 in smaller phases. Final Tract Map 17931 for Subarea 3.1
was approved on December 8, 2020 by the County of Orange Board of Supervisors and was recorded on
December 18, 2020. Currently, Subarea 3.1 is being graded under issued permit GRD19-0175 and
construction of infrastructure (Streets and Storm Drains, etc.) is in various stages of construction.
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Proposed Project

The applicant, Rancho Mission Viejo, request approval of a Site Development Permit to allow for the
development of 73 Planned Concept Detached Single-Family Dwellings on an 8.14-acre site, a model home
sales complex, and a Project Specific Alternative Site Development Standard. The Project Specific
Alternative Site Development Standard would allow for 8.2-foot aggregate setbacks and 8.2-foot building
separations where 10-foot aggregate setbacks and 10-foot building separations are the minimum
required. The inclusion of the Project Specific Alternative Site Development Standard requires that the
Zoning Administrator, in a public hearing, be the approving authority for this project proposal per the
Ranch Plan Planned Community Program Text and the County of Orange Zoning Code.

This application was processed concurrently with “B" Vesting Tentative Tract Map 19025 (VTTM 19025)
which was approved by the OC Subdivision Committee on May 5, 2021. VTTM 19025 proposes to
subdivide the 8.16-acre project site within Subarea 3.1 of the Ranch Plan Planned Community into 104
legal lots; 73 numbered lots for planned concept single-family detached dwellings, 8 numbered lots for
pocket parks and landscaping, 1 lettered lot for a public street, 12 lettered lots for private streets and
alleys, and 10 lettered lots for landscaped open space areas. Further discussion is provided in the
Discussion/Analysis section.

SURROUNDING LAND USE:

Land uses immediately surrounding the 5 s : _‘if-PLANNlNG AREA 3,_,-""'“
: : w f(=wSubarea 3.1 '

]

project site include the following:

-

e North: Future Subarea 3.2
development

e South: Saddle Way, Future Tract
19026 — Tri Pointe single-family
homes

e EFEast: Future Subarea 3.2
development

e West: Ranch Canyon Road, Future
Ranch Camp Recreation Facility

Please refer to The Ranch Plan General
Vicinity Map, Exhibit 1, and the PA 3.1 : x e !
Builder Map, Exhibit 2. u : ey

Exhibit 1 - General Vicinity Map
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Exhibit 2 — PA 3.1 Builder Map

DISCUSSION/ANALYSIS:

General Description

The project proposes the construction of 73 planned concept single-family dwellings, landscaped open
spaces, private motor courts, and a private street. The proposed project site is located within “B" VTTM
19025, a subdivision of a 8.14-acre site into 104 legal lots; 73 numbered lots for planned concept single-
family detached dwellings, 8 numbered lots for pocket parks and landscaping, 1 lettered lot for a public
street, 12 lettered lots for private streets and motor courts, and 10 lettered lots for landscaped open
space areas. The project has been designed to be consistent with the lotting, site planning, and roadway
designs that were approved within VTTM 19025.

The proposed site plan includes two pocket parks and usable open space in the form of greenbelts along
pedestrian walkways and landscaped areas. The first pocket park measures approximately 3,129 square
feet in size and is located on Lot 75 in the southeastern portion of the project site. The second pocket park
measures approximately 7,025 square feet in size and is located on Lot 77 in the center of the project site.
Both pocket parks include benches, trash receptacles, trees and turf.

The project includes three, two-story residential building plan types that range in size from 1,763 to 2,110
square feet. To enhance architectural curb appeal and create a pedestrian-friendly neighborhood, the
units are oriented around motor courts to reduce the visibility of garages and driveways from the
neighborhood streets. The 73 units will consist of 27 three-bedroom units and 46 four-bedroom units. A
summary of the unit types is provided in Table 1.
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Table 1
Condominium Unit Type Summary
Condominium unit No. of Bedrooms and Unit Sq. Ft. Unit Quantity in
type bathrooms project
1 3BR/2.5BA 1,763 27
2 4BR/3BA 1,966 25
3 4BR/3BA 2,110 21
Total Units 73

Three different architectural styles are proposed for the project which are identified as Ranch,
Contemporary, and Farmhouse. The proposed architectural styles are consistent with the themes of the
Ranch Plan and with the overall architectural style being applied in Subarea 3.1.

The proposed Ranch architecture features a stucco finish, horizontal wood siding, brick veneer, and
decorative light fixtures. Color schemes incorporate a warm earth-toned color palette as shown in the
following elevations.

The proposed Contemporary architecture features scored stucco, horizontal wood siding, shed roofs, and
decorative light fixtures. Color schemes incorporate a lighter earth-toned color palette as shown in the
following elevations.
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The proposed Farmhouse architecture features horizontal wood siding, multi-angle roofs, grid pane
windows, and decorative window eaves. Color schemes incorporate a neutral color palette as shown in

the elevations below.

Site Development Standards

The proposed project complies with the standards and requirements set forth in the Ranch Plan Planned
Community Program Text and applicable Zoning Code regulations. The proposed Planned Concept
residential project is a principal permitted use subject to a Subarea Plan and a Site Development Permit
pursuant to PC Text Section Il.A.2.a.3. Below is a comparison of the proposed project with the Ranch Plan
PC Program Text Use Regulations & Development Standards for “Planned Concept Detached Dwellings”

(PC Section 11.A.2.d.).

Table 2

Project Comparison with the Planned Concept Detached Dwellings

Site Development Standards

Standard

Required/Permitted

Proposed

1) Minimum Building Site Area

No Minimum

2) Net Density

Greater than 8.0 units/acre, and lots
less than 3,000 square feet (SF)

Complies;12.9 Du/AC,
residential lots greater than
3,000 (SF) permitted
per ADS D-8

3) Minimum Building Site
Width

No minimum

4) Maximum Building Site
Coverage

No maximum for individual lots

5) Maximum Building Height

35' maximum (+architectural features)

Complies. 30' max.

6) Minimum Building Setback
Requirements

a) Front: 12' min. from back of street
curb or 3' from P/L, whichever is
greater.

b) Rear: 5' min from P/L. If rear setback
is adjacent to alley then 3' min to P/L or
14' to centerline

Complies.
a) Min 12' from back of street
curb/min. 3' from P/L proposed

b) Min 6' feet proposed from
P/L.
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Standard Required/Permitted Proposed
c) Side: 10' min. one side, or 10'| c) 8.2’ aggregate setback with
aggregate; Building separation shall be | 8.2’ building separation*
10' or can be 8' provided certain criteria
is met (see (1)-(5) on page 32 of PC Text)
d) Side abutting street: 5' d) M_m' >' proposed for all
applicable lots.
e) Patios: 3' (5' adjacent to street) e) Min 3’/5’ proposed
f) Projections: 4' into any required . _
setback, or 1' from P/L f) Max. 4' into any required
setback, or min 1' from P/L
proposed.
) o Complies. 25' min. access
7) Access 20" wide min. right of access

provided by private alleys

8.a) Usable Project Open Space

10% required

Complies. 10% provided

9) Off-Street Parking

234 spaces required

250 provided (146 garage, 104
uncovered)

10) Garage and Carport
Placement

5'or less, 17" assuminga roll-up garage
door or more from back of sidewalk or
back of curb

Complies: 4.5"max. or 17.5’
min. provided

11) Private Drives, Alleys, and
Driveways

Private Drive: Min. 24’ paved width

Alley: Min. 22’ paved width,
or 24' if required for emergency access.

Driveways: 30" unobstructed back-
up area.

Complies: 25' min. as depicted
on Sheet 2

30" min. of unobstructed
back-up area provided.

12) Signs (Section IIl.L.2.a.1)
(Freestanding Temporary Signs
Sales office)

1) Signage plan drawings indicating

type, size, color, height, location etc.
2) Such signs not to exceed height of
16', length of 10', total area of 80 SF.

Complies: All signage
requirements meet/do not
exceed limits.

13) Fences and Walls

a) 6' maximum within area where
buildings can be placed.

b) 7.5' maximum along boundary,
except 3.5' at intersections.

Complies: All proposed walls do
not exceed maximum height
requirements.

14) Lights

All street lighting on periphery streets
adjacent to open space shall be
designed and located so that direct
light rays shall be confined to the
premises.

Not applicable: Project streets
and alleys are internal and not
adjacent to open space.
However, project will comply
with Standard Condition 4.10-3
which requires that that all
exterior lighting be designed
and located so that all direct
rays are confined to the
property

* A Project Specific Alternative Site Development Standard is being requested by the applicant.
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Project Specific Alternative Site Development Standard (PSASDS)

The

current proposal includes a request for a Project Specific Alternative Site Development Standard

(PSASDS). The PSASDS would allow for 8.2-foot aggregate setbacks and 8.2-foot building separations
where 10-foot aggregate setbacks and 10-foot building separations are the required minimum. The
proposed PSASDS for reduced setbacks and building separations would be applicable to 23 of the 73
proposed residential units. The inclusion of the Project Specific Alternative Site Development Standard
requires that the Zoning Administrator, in a public hearing, be the approving authority for this project
proposal per Ranch Plan Planned Community Program Text Section II.C.4.b. The Ranch Plan PC Text
Section I.C.4.c. states that the Zoning Administrator shall make the findings listed in bold below as part of
its approval of a Site Development Permit:

1)

2)

3)

4)

General Plan: The use or project proposed is consistent with the General Plan.

The proposed project is consistent with the General Plan which calls for this area to be developed
as residential.

Ranch Plan PC Text and Zoning Code: The use, activity or improvements proposed by the
application are consistent with the provisions of the Ranch Plan PC Text and provisions of the
Zoning Code.

The applicant is requesting a Project Specific Alternative Site Development Standard. The PSASDS
would allow for 8.2-foot aggregate setbacks and 8.2-foot building separations where 10-foot
aggregate setbacks and 10-foot building separations are the required minimum. Per the PC Text
Section 11.C.4.b., a Site Development Permit may be approved which establishes alternative site
development standards for residential and non-residential projects and uses. The Zoning
Administrator, in a public hearing, shall be the approving authority for all Site Development
Permits proposing to modify site development standards, per Zoning Code Section 7-9-150. If this
PSASDS is approved, all other improvements proposed by the applicant are consistent with the
provision of the Ranch Plan PC Text and Zoning Code.

CEQA: The approval of the development application is in compliance with the requirements of the
California Environmental Quality Act.

The request is in compliance with CEQA as stated on Page 12 of this report under “CEQA
Compliance.”

Compatibility: the location, size, design and operating characteristics of the proposed use will not
create significant noise, traffic or other condition or situations that are objectionable, detrimental
or incompatible with other permitted uses in the vicinity of the project area.

The proposed Site Development Permit is consistent with the location, size, design, and operating
characteristics of the Planned Concept Detached Dwellings section of the Ranch Plan PC Text and
would not have an adverse effect on noise, traffic, or other site conditions in the vicinity of the project
area.

The PSADS to allow for 8.2-foot aggregate setbacks will affect 23 of the 73 proposed residential units.
More specifically, it will affect the middle interior units of the motor court clusters proposed
throughout the project site. The reduced aggregate setbacks for these middle units will result in 4-
foot wide side yards on both sides of the units. Although the reduced side yards will provide less
usable area, the project has been designed with enlarged rear yards for all units to provide over 3
times the minimum amount of usable private open space (150 sq ft).
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The reduced aggregate setbacks for the middle units will also allow for increased street setbacks for
adjacent units fronting the main project streets and increased setbacks for adjacent units along the
project perimeter. The front setbacks along vy Way and Longhorn Way will increase to an average
width of 10 feet instead of the required 6 feet, allowing for larger open space/landscaping areas
along pedestrian walkways. The perimeter setbacks will increase to an average of width of 13 feet
where 6 feet is the required standard, allowing for additional usable private open space for perimeter
units. The exhibit below illustrates a typical motor court cluster highlighting the reduced aggregate
setback and building separation.

Enlarged rear yard

Min. 550 sq ft o
Lt | Ll Increased
perimeter
setback

Increased
street setback

As a result of the reduced aggregate setbacks for the middle units discussed here, all units in the
project will exhibit reduced building separations throughout the project. With the exception of units
35 through 41 along Longhorn Way, the reduced building separations will not be visible from the
public right of way as they occur in between the units in the motor court clusters. Although the
reduced building separations between units 35 through 41 will be visible along Longhorn Way, the
units have been designed with enough building articulation to eliminate any potential visual impacts
resulting from units being too close to one another. The following exhibit illustrates the street view
of units along Longhorn Way showing the reduced building separation and proposed building
articulation
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5) General Welfare: the application will not result in conditions or circumstances contrary to the
public health, safety and general welfare.

The proposed site development permit will not result in conditions or circumstances contrary to
public health, safety and general welfare.

Per Ranch Plan PC Text §ll.C.4.c, if a Site Development Permit proposes to modify site development
standards, the following finding shall be made in addition to the findings above:

6) Equivalent or better project: The alternative development standard will result in an equivalent or
better project in terms of reducing adverse impacts and/or providing additional or superior public
benefits to the immediate and surrounding community.

The requested PSASDS to allow for an 8.2-foot aggregate setback and 8.2-foot building separation
will result in an equivalent project as the PSASDS will not result in any adverse impacts. Although
the reduced aggregate setbacks will result in reduced usable side yards for the units discussed in
section 4, those units have been provided with enlarged usable rear yards. Privacy issues for all units
with reduced aggregate setbacks and reduced building separations have been addressed through
the review of unit plotting and window placement within the side yards. Any potential visual impacts
resulting from reduced building separations have been eliminated through unit plotting design
(motor court clusters) and building articulation. The proposed PSASDS will also not result in any
traffic or parking issues. The project is in compliance with all parking requirements and has provided
16 additional spaces over the required minimum. Regarding public safety, the project’s fire master
plan has been approved by the Orange County Fire Authority and all proposed building separations
must comply with the California Residential Code.

Staff supports the request for the Project Specific Alternative Site Development Standard based on the
analysis provided above. With the approval of the Project Specific Alternative Site Development Standard,
the project will result in an equivalent project with no adverse impacts to the public and the surrounding
community.

Parking

Section IlI.K of the Ranch Plan PC Program Text refers to Orange County Zoning Code Section 7-9-145. Per
the January 1994 Zoning Code Section 7-9-145.3.(d)(1) (Attached or detached single-family dwellings) and
7-9-145.3.(d)(4) (Guest Parking) the project is required to provide 219 spaces to serve the residents and
14.6 spaces to serve guests, for a total of 234 required spaces. A detailed summary of the parking
requirements for this project is provided in the following table.
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Table 4
Parking Requirements Per Zoning Code Section 7-9-145.3.(d)(1)
(Attached or detached single-family dwellings)

Unit Unit Covered | Driveway space Additional Guest Total
Numbers Count | parking 217’ long assigned space for Spaces Spaces
(2.0/unit) | (1.0 per unit) driveways < 17’ (0.2/unit) | Required
long (1.0/unit)

1-3, 13-22,
29-41, 50-61, 41 82 41 0 8.2 131.2
71-73
4-12, 23-28,
42-29, 62-70 32 64 0 32 6.4 102.4
Total Spaces 146 41 32 14.6 233.6=234

The project will provide a total of 250 parking spaces which exceeds the minimum parking requirement
of 234 spaces by 16 parking spaces. As required by ZC Section 7-9-145.3.(d)(1), the 146 covered parking
spaces will be in two-car garages attached to each unit. In addition, all units that have not been provided
with a minimum 17’ long driveway will have one additional parking space assigned to the unit. Per Zoning
Code Section 7-9-145.3.(e) all assigned parking spaces shall be located within 200 feet of the unit to which
they are assigned. The garage spaces will be directly connected to the unit they are assigned to and
driveways will be located on the same lot as the unit they serve. The remaining assigned spaces (32) and
guest spaces (15) will be disbursed evenly throughout the project site. A Parking Exhibit has been provided
as Sheet 3 of the project plans to show compliance with all parking requirements. Staff has reviewed the
parking plans and concurs that the proposed parking is in compliance with ZC Section 7-9-145.

Circulation

Vehicular access to the project site will be provided via Saddle Way on the south side of the project site.
Internal circulation will be provided via lvy Way, a public street, and Longhorn Way, a private loop road
that connects to lvy Way. Eleven private motor courts take access off of lvy Way and Longhorn Way
allowing for direct vehicular access to the individual dwellings. The project site plan on Sheet 2 has been
provided with a typical motorcourt vehicle turning exhibit, which illustrates adequate vehicular
maneuverability for garage access.

Pedestrian circulation for the project site will be provided via 4-foot minimum pedestrian walkways
throughout the project. The pedestrian walkways will provide access to the public right-of-way along Ivy
Way, to the individual dwellings, and to the open space areas.

Open Space

Per Section Ill.A.2.d.8)a) of the Ranch Plan PC Program Text, planned concept detached dwelling projects
are required to reserve a minimum of 10 percent of the net residential area as convenient, accessible and
usable open space. The proposed project will meet the open space minimum requirements by reserving
10 percent of the net residential area for usable open space. The proposed usable open space consists of
two pocket parks and usable open space in the form of greenbelts along pedestrian walkways and
landscaped areas. The first pocket park measures approximately 3,129 square feet in size and is located
on Lot 75 near the entrance of the project site. The second pocket park measures approximately 7,025
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square feet in size and is located on Lot 77 in the center of the project site. Both pocket parks include
benches, trash receptacles, trees and open turf.

Per Section 1ll.A.2.d.8)b) of the Ranch Plan PC Program Text, a minimum of 150 square feet of usable
private open space shall be provided for each dwelling unit. The ratio of length to width of any usable
private open space area may be no more than three-to-one. A Usable Open Space Exhibit has been
provided as Sheet 3 of the project plans that shows the required 150 square feet of usable open space for
each unit. The exhibit also notes the smallest private open space provided for any unit is 529 square feet,
with the average private open space for the entire project site being 1,116 square feet.

Landscape

The applicant provided a conceptual landscape plan for the proposed project site indicating all passive
and active open space will be a combination of hardscape and landscaping. Prior to grading permit
issuance, the applicant shall provide detailed landscape plans that provide more information regarding
the requirements as identified in the 2016 Landscape Irrigation Code and Implementation Guidelines and
the landscape development standards of the PC text(Condition no.8).

Mitigation measure 4.7-3 of EIR 589 requires that trees be incorporated into the design of the project
parking area and overall project site for purposes of reducing evaporative emissions from parked vehicles,
reducing summer cooling needs, and providing shade along pedestrian paths. The provided conceptual
landscape plans indicate trees will be provided adjacent to parking areas and pedestrian paths. Condition
of Approval No. 14 has been included to ensure shade trees are reviewed during landscape plan check for
compliance.

Model Complex

The project will include a Model Home Sales Complex located on Lots 1 through 6 and 75, and more
specifically located near the entrance of the project site off of lvy Way. Plan type units 1A, 2BR, and 3C
will serve as the model complex. A temporary sales office will be located in the garage of Lot 1 and an ADA
accessible restroom will be located in the garage of Lot 3. Identification signage, flags, enhanced
landscaping, and a designated parking area with 10 parking spaces including 1 ADA accessible space are
included in the Model Home Sales Complex site and meet applicable County and Ranch Plant PC Text
standards and requirements.

The proposed Model Home Sales Complex is in compliance with the applicable zoning regulations as
required by Orange County Zoning Code §7-9-136.1. The model homes will not be converted to
permanent use as residential dwellings until the model home sales complex is removed and the individual
lots becomes legal building sites upon tract recordation.

Fire Master Plan

The applicant has provided a copy of the Orange County Fire Authority (OCFA) Fire Master Plan, Service
Request number 292620 approved on April 21, 2021. OCFA has reviewed the proposed project and has
concurred with the proposal. OCFA and OC Development Services/Land Development will continue to
coordinate necessary plan check reviews during the permitting and construction process to ensure
establishment of Site Development Permit PA20-0048 in compliance with associated fire safety and fire
protection requirements.
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REFERRAL FOR COMMENT AND PUBLIC NOTICE:

Copies of the site development permit submittal package were distributed for review and comment to
County staff and consultants, including Land Development, Traffic & Development Support, Inspection
Services, Building & Safety, and the Orange County Fire Authority. Through a collaborative effort with
County staff, the applicant adequately addressed all comments. As of the writing of this staff report, no
further comments have been received from any County divisions.

A Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to all property owners of record within 300 feet of the subject site
on May 7, 2021. Additionally, notices were posted at the site, at the Orange County Hall of Administration,
and at the County Administrations South (CAS) Building, as required by established public hearing posting
procedures. No public comments have been received to date.

CEQA COMPLIANCE:

This project is covered by previous CEQA documentation, which includes Final Program EIR 589, which
was certified on November 8, 2004; Addendum 1.0, approved on luly 26, 2006; Addendum 1.1, approved
on February 24, 2011; the Planning Area 2 Addendum, approved March 27, 2013; and Addendum 3.1,
approved February 25, 2015. This finding is appropriate and complies with the intent of CEQA, pursuant
to the Orange County 2020 Local CEQA Procedures Manual, Section 13.1 for projects where a previous
environmental document (i.e. Program EIR 589) is already in place. Further CEQA evaluation and
clearances are not required for proposed site development permit PA20-0048.

CONCLUSION:

Based upon a review of the subject submittal, staff has determined that the proposed Site Development
Permit allow for the development of 73 Planned Concept Detached Single-Family Dwellings on a 8.14-acre
site, a model home sales complex, and a Project Specific Alternative Site Development Standard, consists
of principal permitted uses, subject to a Site Development Permit, under the Ranch Plan PC Program Text
“Planned Concept Detached Single-Family Dwellings” (PC Section Ill.A.2.d.). This proposal is in compliance
with Ranch Plan PC Program Text and is compatible with the surrounding development. The requests to
allow for 8.2-foot aggregate setbacks and 8.2-foot building separations may be allowed as a Project Specific
Alternative Site Development Standard subject to the approval of the Zoning Administrator in a public
hearing per the Ranch Plan PC Text Section 11.C.4 b, Site Development Permit Content, Procedures and
Amendments. This project meets the findings in the Ranch Plan PC Text Section I.C.4.c. and is compatible
with the surrounding development.

Staff recommends approval of planning application PA20-0048 for a Site Development Permit including
a Project Specific Alternative Site Development Standard, subject to the attached Findings and Conditions
of Approval.

Submitted by: “— —~ Approved by,
/ ‘a .
4 \ e /
/ A L
.is'u\B‘u NOMA—4 ddedad @“

Bea Bea Jiménez, Divi Amanda Carr, Deputy Director
Land Development, OC Dévelopment Services OC Public Works, OC Development Services
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APPENDICES:
A. Recommended Findings
B. Recommended Conditions of Approval
C. Ranch Plan Regulation Compliance Matrix- Site Development Permit ltems

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Applicant’s Letter of Project Proposal
2. Project Plans with Fire Master Plan

APPEAL PROCEDURE:

Any interested person may appeal the decision of the Zoning Administrator on this application to the Orange
County Planning Commission within 10 calendar days of the decision upon submittal of required documents
and a filing deposit of $500.00 filed at the County Administration South (CAS) Building, 601 North Ross Street,
Santa Ana. If you challenge the action taken on this proposal in court, you may be limited to raising only
those issues you or someone else raised in written correspondence delivered to OC Development Services.
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Appendix A
Findings
PA20-0048

1 EIR AND ADDENDUM PA20-0048

That the decision-maker has considered Final EIR 589, previously certified on November 8, 2004; Addendum 1.0 (PA060023) approved July
2006; Addendum 1.1 (PA110002-PA110006) approved February 24, 2011; the Planning Area 2 Addendum (PA130001-PA130004 and p A130006)
approved on March 27, 2013; and Addendum 3.1 (PA140072-81) approved February 25, 2015 prior to project approval:

a. Together, these documents reflect the independent judgment of the County and satisfy the requirements of CEQA for approval of PA20-0048, which is a
necessarily included element contemplated as part of the whole of the action considered in Final EIR 589, Addendum 1.0, Addendum 1.1, the Planning area 2
Addendum, and Addendum 3.1;

b. The circumstances of the project are substantially the same as described in Final EIR 589, Addendum 1.0, Addendum 1.1, the Planning Area 2 Addendum,
and Addendum 3.1 which adequately addressed the effects of the project proposed in PA20-0048. No substantial changes have been made in the project that
involve new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects; no substantial changes have
occurred in the circumstances under which the project is being undertaken, that involve new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the
severity of previously identified environmental effects; and no new information of substantial importance to the project which was not known or could not have
been known when Final EIR 589, Addendum 1.0, Addendum 1.1, the Planning Area 2 Addendum, and Addendum 3.1 were certified and approved has become
known; therefore, no further environmental review is required.

c. All mitigation measures are fully enforceable pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21081.6(b) and have either been adopted as conditions, incorporated
as part of the project design, or included in the procedures of project implementation.

2 ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING PA20-0048

That the monitoring requirements of Public Resources Code Section 21081.6 (AB 3180) will be considered as having been met in that the design of
the subject project, the satisfaction of the requirements of the County’s building, grading, fire, and other codes and ordinances and the satisfaction
of the conditions of approval applied to the project will implement the mitigation measures contained in EIR No. 589, Addendum 1 (PA06-0023), Addendum
1.1 (PA110003-0006), the Planning Area 2 Addendum (PA130001-0004 and PA130006), and Addendum 3.1 (PA140072-81).

3 GENERAL PLAN PA20-0048

That the use or project proposed is consistent with the objectives, policies, and general land uses and programs specified in the General Plan adopted
pursuant to the State Planning and Zoning Law.

4 ZONING PA20-0048

That the use, activity or improvement(s) proposed, subject to the specified conditions, is consistent with the Ranch Plan Planned Community Program Text
and provisions of the Zoning Code.

5 COMPATIBILITY PA20-0048

That the location, size, design and operating characteristics of the proposed use will not create significant noise, traffic or other conditions or situations that
are objectionable, detrimental or incompatible with other permitted uses in the vicinity of the project area.

6 GENERAL WELFARE PA20-0048
That the application will not result in conditions or circumstances contrary to the public health and safety and the general welfare.

7 PUBLIC FACILITIES PA20-0048

That the approval of the permit application is in compliance with Codified Ordinance Section 7-9-711 regarding public facilities (fire station, library, sheriff,
etc.).

8 NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS PA20-0048
That the number of dwelling units permitted by this use permit is compatible with existing and planned infrastructure facilities.

9 PARKING AND CIRCULATION PA20-0048
That the access, parking and circulation facilities will not result in excess traffic safety hazards.

10 SEWER SYSTEM PA20-0048

That the discharge of waste from the proposed subdivision into the existing sewer system of the Water District will not result in violations of existing
requirements prescribed by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region.

11 MODEL HOME SALES COMPLEX PA20-0048
That the operation of a model home sales complex will not conflict with adjacent and nearby residential uses.

12 ALTERNATIVE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS PA20-0048

That the alternative development standards will result in an equivalent or better project in terms of reducing adverse impacts and/or providing additional or
superior public benefits to the immediate and surrounding community
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Appendix B Conditions
of Approval
PA20-0048

1 RANCH PLAN REGULATION COMPLIANCE MATRIX PA20-0048

The applicant shall comply with all applicable requirements of the Ranch Plan Regulation Compliance Matrix: to the satisfaction of the appropriate decision
maker listed in each applicable Regulation Compliance Matrix item. The applicable requirements are listed below and attached as Appendix C:

a. Prior to Issuance of Grading Permits

521: EIR 589 Standard Condition 4.4-1 (G01) — Geotechnical report

522: EIR 589 Standard Condition 4.4-2 (G02) — Conformance with TT Map

523: EIR 589 Standard Condition 4.4-2 (G02) — Revised TT Map (if necessary)

524: EIR 589 Stand. Cond. 4.4-3 (G04) — Off-site Letter of Consent (if necessary)

525: EIR 589 Standard Condition 4.4-4 (G09) — Consistency with Planning Approval

527 & 527.1: EIR 589 Standard Condition 4.5-1 (D01a) — Drainage Study

528 & 528.1: EIR 589 Standard Condition 4.5-2 (D02a) — Drainage Improvements

530 & 530.1: EIR 589 Standard Condition 4.5-3 (D02b) — Drainage Improvements

537 & 537.1: EIR 589 St. Cond. 4.5-8 (WQO01) — Water Quality Management Plan (WQMP)
538: EIR 589 St. Cond. 4.5-8 (WQO03) — Water Quality Management Plan (WQMP)

540: EIR 589 St. Cond. 4.5-10 (WQO04) — Stormwater Pollution Prevention (SWPPP)

541: EIR 589 St. Cond. 4.5-11 (WQO05) — Erosion and Sediment Control Plan

548: EIR 589 Standard Condition 4.6-6 (T07) — Sight Distance

555, 555.1 th